liability unwinding of discount shown

as financing cost- IAS 37 (i) 68,347 (66,944) (1,403)

Interest capitalized - IAS 23 (g) (46,038) 46,038

FIT tax calculation 30,809 (30,809)

649,857 22,309  (66,944) 1,588,535 ( 2,193,757)

169Annual Report 2011SUNSHINE OILSANDS LTD

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ending 31 December  2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

26. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

The above adjustments are presented in the following reconciliations as outlined below:

• Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2010;

• Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the year ended 31

December 2010; and

• Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 December 2010.

The reconciliation of cash flows was not performed since no material differences existed between CGAAP and

IFRS

Consolidated statement of financial position reconciliation

31 December 2010 Adjustment on 31 December 2010

Canadian GAAP transition* IFRS

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 41,540,387 $ — $ 41,540,387

Trade and other receivables 1,273,558 — 1,273,558

Prepaid expenses and deposits 1,910,487 — 1,910,487

44,724,432 — 44,724,432

Non-current Assets

Exploration and evaluation — 197,836,345 197,836,345

Property and equipment 193,235,328 (192,761,277) 474,051

193,235,328 5,075,068 198,310,396

$ 237,959,760 $ 5,075,068 $ 243,034,828

170 Annual Report 2011 SUNSHINE OILSANDS LTD

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ending 31 December  2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

26. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position reconciliation (Continued)

31 December 2010 Adjustment on 31 December 2010

Canadian GAAP transition* IFRS

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables $ 17,521,798 $ — $ 17,521,798

Provision for flow-through shares obligation 116,734 — 116,734

Borrowings — 19,914 19,914

17,638,532 19,914 17,658,446

Non-current Liabilities

Provision for decommissioning obligation 769,410 1,282,920 2,052,330

Deferred tax liabilities 1,907,658 (1,016,396) 891,262

2,677,068 266,524 2,943,592

20,315,600 286,438 20,602,038

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital 221,915,011 2,611,461 224,526,472

Reserve for share based compensation 13,485,838 4,156,768 17,642,606

Deficit (17,756,689) (1,979,599) (19,736,288)

217,644,160 4,788,630 222,432,790

$ 237,959,760 $ 5,075,068 $ 243,034,828

* See Statement of Financial Position IFRS Differences Detail

171Annual Report 2011SUNSHINE OILSANDS LTD

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ending 31 December  2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

26. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

Consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss reconciliation

Amounts presented in Canadian Dollars (C$)

Year ended Year ended

31 December 2010 Adjustment on 31 December 2010

Canadian GAAP transition* IFRS

Interest income $ 257,067 $ — $ 257,067

Other Income 7,602 — 7,602

Interest and other income 264,669 — 264,669

Salaries, consulting and benefits 3,002,087 — 3,002,087

Rent 213,743 — 213,743

Legal and audit 952,753 — 952,753

Other 1,620,493 — 1,620,493

Depreciation 178,495 (66,944) 111,551

Share-based payment expense 3,296,781 649,857 3,946,638

Finance costs 70,721 22,309 93,030

Total Expenses 9,335,073 605,222 9,940,295

Loss before tax 9,070,404 605,222 9,675,626

Income tax (recovery) expense (1,407,220) 1,588,535 181,315

Net Loss and Total Comprehensive Loss $ 7,663,184 $ 2,193,757 $ 9,856,941

Loss per share

Basic and diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.00 $ 0.01

* See Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss IFRS Differences Detail

172 Annual Report 2011 SUNSHINE OILSANDS LTD

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ending 31 December  2011 and 2010
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

26. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

Consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss reconciliation (Continued)

Adjustment on

Canadian GAAP transition IFRS

Balance at 31 December 2010 $ 123,231,939 $ 4,732,779 $ 127,964,718

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year (7,663,184) (2,193,757) (9,856,941)

Recognition of share-based payments 8,170,273 387,930 8,558,203

Issue of common shares 66,595,006 — 66,595,006

Issue of preferred shares 30,985 — 30,985

Cancellation of preferred shares (150) — (150)

Common shares issued on a flow-through basis 3,828,526 (736,254) 3,092,272

Issue of warrants 28,491,801 2,097,783 30,589,584

Issues of shares under employee share option plan 770,171 — 770,171

Renouncement of flow-through shares (500,149) 500,149 —

Share issue costs (5,311,058) — (5,311,058)

Balance at 31 December 2010 $ 217,644,160 $ 4,788,630 $ 222,432,790

* See Statement of Financial Position IFRS Differences Detail and Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss IFRS Differences

Detail

173Annual Report 2011SUNSHINE OILSANDS LTD

Appendix to the Consolidated Financial Statements

ADDITIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE INFORMATION

Additional information required by the SEHK and not shown elsewhere in these Consolidated Financial Statements is as

follows:

A1. Sunshine Oilsands Ltd. non-consolidated statement of financial position

The Corporation’s statement of financial position is on a non-consolidated basis which excludes the Corporation’s

wholly owned subsidiary, Fern Energy Ltd. (“Fern”).